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C. ORDER OF CONTINUANCE: None.

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS: None.

HEARINGS ON STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO NOTICES OF HEARINGS

CASE NO 2025-01222

OFFICER RODRIGUEZ 611 N LAKEWOOD AVE RENTAL HOME HOLDINGS LLC

Violation Cited: §108-35.

Summary:

§108-35. - When nuisance conditions or hazards degenerate or cumulatively impact on structures, dwellings or other
buildings regulated by the Minimum Standards Codes, to the extent that repair, removal, securing or demolition is
necessary for the public health, safety and welfare

Observation:
§ 108-35. - Unsafe Structure with Junk and Debris Littering the Property.

Officer Rodriguez presented the case and gave its history. She further explained that as of June 24, 2025, the property is
still in non-compliance. The City asked for an Order of Compliance by July 24, 2025, or thereafter to be fined $100.00 per
day, per violation, until found in compliance. Additionally, the City has indicated that if the property remains non-
compliant, it may proceed with abatement through demolition

Eric Spivey real-estate broker that was hired by the owner, explained he was hired to resolve the violations and has hired
multiple contractors to fix the issues. He requested 60 days to bring the property into compliance.

Member Lewis, seconded by Member Smalldon, moved that in Case #2025-01222, the respondent be found in violation
as cited as of April 23, 2025, and be given until August 23, 2025, to come into compliance or be fined $100.00 per day,
per violation. ; and further, in the event that the property becomes vacant, authorize the City to abate the property and
assess the cost to the fine. Motion carried unanimously. Motion carried unanimously.

CASE NO 2025-01436

OFFICER RODRIGUEZ 828 HAMMOCKS DR LANEY VICTORIA J

Violation Cited: § 115-3. A. (3).

Summary:
§ 115-3. A. (3). - No person shall allow or allow to remain any Junk or Debris classified as a nuisance or menace to public
health, safety and welfare.

Observation:
§ 115-3. A. (3). — Trash and Debris on the Side of the Property.

Officer Rodriguez presented Case #2025-01436 and Case #2025-01491 together, providing the history for each. Both
properties are owned by the same individual, involve the same violation, and were cited on the same day.. She further

explained that as of June 24, 2025, the property is still in non-compliance. The City asked for an Order of Compliance by
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CASE NO 2025-01491

OFFICER RODRIGUEZ
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CASE NO 2025-01601

OFFICER LOEFFLER

Violation Cited: § 168-4

Summary:
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Observation:
§168-6. B. (1). — Overgrown Weeds and Grass.
§115-3. B. — Vehicle Park Upon an Unsurfaced Front Yard.

Officer Loeffler presented the case and gave its history. He further explained th
in non-compliance. The City asked for an Order of Compliance by July 09, 2025,
per violation, until found in compliance.

Vice-Chair Lewis, seconded by Member Smalldon, moved that in Case #2025-014
as cited as of May 19, 2025, and be given until July 08, 2025, to come into co
violation, until found in compliance. Motion carried unanimously

COMMENTS
Member Shultz thanked the code officers as it was Code Enforcement Appreciati
Vice-Chair Lewis and Member Fernandez welcomed the new -board member.
Member Bickrum expressed gratitude for joining the board.

Lieutenant Olson announced that Officer Theresa Rodriguez is retiring this wee
Chair Bandur announced that the meeting dates have changed from the fourt
next meeting will be held on July 17t.

Meeting adjourned at 8:07 p.m.
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